FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Montoucet to Engrossed House Bill No. 186 by Representative Montoucet

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 40:1300.181(A), 1300.182, and 1300.183," and insert in lieu
- 3 thereof "R.S. 40:1300.182 and 1300.183, and to enact R.S. 40:1300.182.1 and 1300.182.2,"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "examinations;" and before "to provide" insert "to require healthcare 6 facilities to offer patients the option of receiving mammography and ultrasound reports;"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 9 "Section 1. R.S. 40:1300.182 and 1300.183 are hereby amended and reenacted and 10 R.S. 40:1300.182.1 and 1300.182.2 are hereby enacted to read as follows:
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 12 On page 1, delete lines 10 through 16 in their entirety
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 1, line 17, after "results" delete the remainder of the line
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 1, at the end of line 19, delete "<u>or breast ultrasound examination</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 5, after "mammogram" and before the period "." delete "or ultrasound
 <u>examination</u>"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 21 On page 2, delete lines 6 and 7 and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 22 "<u>§1300.182.1. Notice concerning supplemental screening</u>
 23 <u>A. Upon completion of any screening mammogram, regardless of whether</u>
 24 the mammogram was"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 26 On page 2, line 14, delete "<u>or ultrasound examination</u>"

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 21, delete the quotation mark """
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

5 "<u>A summary of your mammography results will be sent to you, and a full</u> 6 <u>mammography report will be sent to your physician and also to you, if you indicated</u> 7 <u>to the mammography provider that you requested the full report. You should contact</u> 8 <u>your physician if you have any questions or concerns regarding your summary or</u> 9 <u>report of results."</u>

- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 11 On page 2, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 12 "B. The notice provided for in this Section may be"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 2, line 25, delete "(3)" and insert in lieu thereof "<u>C.</u>" and delete "<u>Subsection</u>" and insert in lieu thereof "<u>Section</u>"

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 17 On page 2, after line 27, insert the following:
- 18 "§1300.182.2. Mammography and ultrasound reports; option for patients to obtain 19 A. Each mammography facility certified by the United States Food and Drug 20 Administration or by a certification agency approved by the United States Food and 21 Drug Administration and every healthcare facility that performs breast ultrasound 22 examinations shall establish and provide to each mammography and ultrasound 23 patient a form on which the patient may easily elect to receive either of the 24 following, as appropriate to the procedure performed: 25 (1) A copy of the patient's mammography report, as defined in 21 CFR 26 900.12(c), issued by the facility to the patient's referring physician. 27 (2) A copy of the patient's full narrative radiology report of ultrasound 28 findings. 29 B. The reports provided for in Subsection A of this Section may be 30 transmitted by any of the following methods: 31 (1) Regular mail via the United States Postal Service. (2) Certified mail via the United States Postal Service. 32 (3) A commercial mail delivery service other than the United States Postal 33 34 Service. 35 C. In addition to facilitating provision of reports to patients in accordance 36 with Subsection A of this Section, a healthcare facility may provide such reports 37 electronically through an electronic patient portal that meets applicable standards 38 provided in federal law and regulation."
- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 40 On page 3, delete lines 2 through 9 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

 "A. Any liability or responsibility for any subsequent or follow-up care and treatment of an individual who receives a screening mammogram pursuant to this
 Part <u>R.S. 40:1300.181</u> on the part of the performer of that screening mammogram or any physician performing an assessment of a screening mammogram shall cease upon delivery of the results or report of such screening mammogram to the screened or tested individual and to any physician named by the patient to receive such results."

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 9 On page 3, line 15, delete "or breast ultrasound examination"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 11 On page 3, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

12 "Section 3. The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby authorized to redesignate the 13 number of any Section of statute enacted by this Act in a manner that comports with the 14 technical recodification provisions of House Concurrent Resolution No. 84 of this 2015

- 15 Regular Session of the Legislature."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 17 On page 3, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."